## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-128**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SETTING THE MONTHLY FEE CALCULATION FOR THE SOUTH ELK GROVE STORM DRAINAGE UTILITY FEE AREA

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2004, the City Council adopted its Ordinance No. 30-2004, establishing a new storm drainage utility service fee based on the South Elk Grove Storm Water Drainage Fee Analysis Report, dated July 2004, prepared by Harris & Associates; and

**WHEREAS**, a recent review of this fee by City staff has determined that there are some inequities in the fee structure for all non-residential, non-exempt parcels within the South Elk Grove Storm Drainage Utility Fee Area; and

**WHEREAS**, the number of drainage units per one equivalent residential unit in the monthly charge equation amended and set forth by Ordinance No. 14-2009 shall be equal to three thousand (3,000) to improve equitability in the fee area as supported by the Supplemental Analysis Report for the South Elk Grove Storm Water Drainage Fee.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the setting of the monthly fee calculation for all non-residential, non-exempt parcels in the South Elk Grove Storm Drainage Utility Fee Area, effective thirty (30) days after adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24<sup>th</sup> day of June 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKŠTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-128

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I*, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 24, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California